T

Récording Return To: 18 00
A Federal Savings Bank Skaglt County Auditor 6¢
50 MeDermott Freeway 1/17/2018 Page $0e.00

1of 22 3:32pm

10750 McDermott
San Antonio, ?X

ace Above This Line For Recording Data]

JEED OF TRUST

VA Case Number: 46-46-6-0886130
MIN: 1001056-3001195422.5
Loan #: 3001195422

Land Title and Escro:
D= (™70
Reference numbers of related docs
Grantor(s):
Tonkovich, Timothy M.

Tonkavich, Amanda S.

Grantee(s):
USAA Federal Savings Bank

Trustee(s):
First American Title Insurance Company, 181 Ea

Legal Description:
1. (0.2200 AC) NIELSEN PARK, LOT 13, ACRES (2
2. Additional legal description is on page 4 of document

Assessor’'s Property Tax Parcel Account Number(s): P120013

o o T

—

JEMMAIATN

* 3 QO 1 1 2 5 4 2 2 *
WASHINGTON—Single Family —UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3796 01/14 Page 1 of 15

LELHL



LOAN IS NOT ASSUMABLE
WT OUT THE APPROVAL OF THE
MENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
HORIZED AGENT.

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multig)
Sections 3, 10, 12, 19 ang
pravided in Section 15.

his document are defined below and other words are defined in
rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also

{A) “Security Instrument" |
Riders to this document.

document, which is dated January 16, 2018, together with all

(B} “Borrower" is TIMOTHY MT i VICH AND AMANDA S. TONKOVICH, HUSBAND AND

WIFE. Borrower is the trustor under thi

(C) "Lender” is USAA Federal Savings

: . Lender is a Federally Chartered Savings Association
crganized and existing under the laws of

2 United States of America. Lender's address is 10750

Instrument.

(D) “Trustee” is First American Title Insurance 81 East 5600 South #330, Murray, UT
84107,

‘ender has appointed MERS as the
nominee for Lender for this Loan, and attached a MERS Rlde_,‘ o ecurity Instrument, to be executed
by Borrower, which further describes the relationship betw =]

incorporated into and amends and supplements this Security Instr

16, 2018. The Note

(F) “Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and
states that Borrower owes bLender TWO HUNDRED THIRTY FO
FORTY FOUR AND NO/M00 Dollars {U.S. $234,944.00) plus interest. Bo
debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than

{G) *“Property” means the property that is described below under the heading '
Property.”

UM

* 1
WASHINGTON—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3796 01/14 Page 2 of 15



idars” means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following

[ ] Graduated Payment Rider

[X] Other(s} [specify]
MERS Rider
Assumption Rider

& indebtedness secured hereby is guaranteed or insured under Tnle
d Regulations issued thereunder and in effect on the date hereof
bilities of the parties hereto and any provisions of this or other

38, United States Codie
shall govern the rlghts,

{K)
and other charges that are impt ZJorrower or the Property by a condominium association,
homeowners association or similar org

{L) “Electronic Funds Transfer’ me#ns transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by
ch is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic

machine transactlons transfers initiated by telephg}ﬁ
transfers,

{M) “Escrow ltems” means those items that are describe
(N) *“Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensatio
paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paids
far: (i} damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnitien
Property; {iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepr
value and/or condition of the Property.

award of damages, or proceeds
ages described in Section 5)
faking of all or any part of the
e &f, or omissions as to, the

(O) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount d
the Note, plus (i) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument

ipal and interest under

(P) “RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act {12
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they mig
time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the -
used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers to all requirements and restrictions t
regard to a “federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify a:
mortgage loan” under RESPA,

QLRI

WASHINGTON—SmgIe Fam|ly——UNlFDRM INSTRU MENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3796 01/14 Page 3 of 16

seq.) and its
from time to




Q)" $uccessor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether
ot that-party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

ent secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
e Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under

No. 200301030677, rec
County of Skagit, Stat

easements, appurtenances, sl
additions shall also be covered
Security Instrument as the "Prop

"now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and
is Seeurity Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this

BORROWER COVENANTS that :
the right to grant and convey the rtf .and that the Property is unencumbered, except for
encumbrances of record. Borrower warranis aid will defend generally the title to the Property against all
claims and demands, subject ta any encunihrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combiries unifo
covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to cp

property.

wwenants for national use and non-uniform
niform security instrument covering real

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender ciwen
1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow ltems
Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest

jree as follows:

ayment Charges, and Late Charges.
1 evidenced by the Note and any
also pay funds for Escrow
strument shall be made in
3 payment under the Note
at any or all subsequent

as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b} money order; (¢) certified cheé‘li"i"“
cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution wht
federal agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

etk, treasurer's check or
it are insured by a

at such other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance w
Section 14. Lender may return any payment or partial payment if the paymen

bring the Loan current, withaout waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its
payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such pay
such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of its schedule

L

WASHINGTOMN—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center ® 3796 01/14 Page 4 0f 15




gerdieed not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds until Borrower
wiakes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of time,
gither apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
iutstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or
rrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making

sufficient amount ta pay
the late charge. If more
received from Borrower fo
payment can be paid in full
payment of one or more Periog
Voluntary prepayments shall b
Note.

'ge due, the payment may be applied 1o the delinguent payment and
riodic Payment is outstanding, Lender may apply any payment
ent of the Periodic Payments if, and to the extent that, each
ht that any excess exists after the payment is applied to the full
ymenlaa such excess may be applied to any late charges due.

Any application of payments, ins
the Note shall not extend or postpone t
3. Funds for Escrow ltems. B
under the Note, until the Note is paid in

sum (the "Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due
,,which can a tain priority over this Security Instrument asa

Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessmen
fees and assessments shall be an Escrow ltem. Bor
amounts to be paid under this Section. Borrower shall p
Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds fo
Borrower's abligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or aly
may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower )
the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Fun
Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing suc
Lender may require. Borrower's abligation to make such paymen
purposes be deemed io be a covenant and agreement contained™
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is g
directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due
exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower
Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the wai¥
ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon s

i waived by Lender and, if
thin such time period as
ide receipts shall for all

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b} not to exceed the maximum ar

LRGN0

WASHINGTON-—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3796 01/14 Page 5 of 15




ble estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable

rids shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
or entity {including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in
1ome Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow ltems no later than the

interest
made in wiiting oz
to pay Borrower
however, that |
annual accountirig of this
If there is a surpl

s:and Applicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is
prlitable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required

Borrower any Funds held by Lend
4. Charges; Liens. Borrower E
attributable to the Property which can af

unity Assaciation Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any.
To the extent that these items are Escroy ms, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in
Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any figh which |

Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payment o

iority over this Security Instrument unless
gation secured by the lien in a manner
ng such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
jal proceedings which in Lender's opinion

eedings are pending, but only until such

good faith by, or defends against enforcement of t
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while
proceedings are concluded; or {c) secures from the haolder agreement satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If Lende that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Security Insttumes nder may give Borrower a notice
identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that fiefice.is Qivi
or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower to pay a one-time charge fo
reporting service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvemenits.now
on the Property insured against loss by fi fre hazards included within the tgr extent;!ed coverage,” and
Lender requires
véls) and for the
ces can change
n.by Borrower

unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, “eit
charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; ar (b} a one-tig
zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time rema

LTI WABg

o
WASHINGTON—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3796 04/14 Page 6 of 15




occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be
tbte Jor the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in

interest at the Note rate
notice from Lender to Borl
All insurance poligi

the date of disbursement and shall be payable with such interest, upon
requesting payment,

mortgagee and/or as an iti s payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and
renewal certificates. If Len sBorrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid
premiums and renewal notiges ywer obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise
required by Lender, for damag dr destryction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard
rmortgage clause and shall nam rtgagee and/or as an additionat l0ss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrowet. sh rompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
may make proof of loss if not made p y by Berrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree
in writing, any insurance proceeds, whe the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of the erty, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During epair and restoration pericd, Lender shall have the right to
hold such insurance proceeds until Lender hgshad an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the
work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, prowv that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may dishurse proceeds for the repaips storation in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. L i i
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurang céeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such proceed “fpr "J.C adjusters, or other th|rd parttes
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance rg
Borrower. If the restoration ar repair is not economically fegsible or Lender's security would be lessened,
the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secur c:unty Instrument, whether or not
then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such insura all be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2.

if Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotia
claim and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30
insurance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may neg@ttat@
day penod will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lende

e Property under
#0 any insurance
i nstrument, and

or to pay amounts unpa|d under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not* “the
6. Qccupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Bg
ll

*

4 2 2
WASHINGTON—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3796 01/14 Page 7 of 15




y as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless

promptly repair tke
condemnation pro

kerty if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or
paid in connection with damage fo, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower

purposes. Lendéf k
of progress payments a
sufficient to repair o

roceads for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
rk is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not
roperty, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the

Lender or its agent asonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reasonable cause, Lende
Borrower notice at the time &f.o

8. Borrower's Loan Ap
process, Borrower or any persg
knowledge or consent gave mater
Lender (or failed to provide Lender
representations include, but are not ling
Property as Borrower's principal reside

9. Protection of Lender’s ! in the Property and Rights Under this Security
Instrument. If (a) Borrower fails to perforry the covenants and agreements contained in this Security
Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that'might sigrificantly affect Lender's interest in the Property
and/or rights under this Security Instrument (sughk roceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for
condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of - may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (¢
may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or approph
rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting a
securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions ca
sums secured by a lien which has priority over this Secu

C»ﬂ on. Barrower shall be in default if, during the Loan apphcatmn
- acting at the direction of Berrower or with Borrower's
g, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to
aterisd, information) in connection with the Loan. Material
fesentations concerning Barrower’s occupancy of the

; (b) appearing in court and (¢}
#or rights under this Security
he Property includes, but
or board up doors and

Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy proceedlng £
is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change Ipcks, rep
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code viglai
have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action undie :
have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. Itis agree
for not taking any or all actions authorized under this Section 9. ;
Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section & shall beco

payment.

If this Security Instrument is on a leasehold, Borrower shall comply with ally
lease. If Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title sha
Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

[N INEID

*
WASHINGTOMN—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3796 01/14 Page 8 of 156




Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
5. and shaﬂ be paid to Lender

satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
nd restaration in a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as
dess an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be

ied in the order prowded forin Secﬂon 2.
estruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous

Proceeds shall be applied cured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with

the excess, if any, paid to

In the event of a partiaitaking
value of the Property immediatg!
greater than the amount of the §
taking, destruction, or loss in valug,up
secured by this Security Instrument s
multiplied by the following fraction: (a)
partial taking, destruction, or loss in val

ction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
re the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or
hy this Security Instrument immediately before the partial

by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately
alue, Any balance shall be paid to Borrower

If the PrOper’[y is abandoned by Borrower, or if, afier
Party (as defined in the next sentence) offers to make an aw
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoraticr
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. ¢
owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against wh
regard to Miscellanecus Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whe

interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower
acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causin
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of

any award or claim for damages that are attributable to the impairment of Lender,;
are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.
Alt Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.
11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extensm ﬂf

[NQANARID

WASHINGTON—SlngIe Famlly—UNIFORM JNSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3786 01/14 Page 9 of 15




or modification of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by
-Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of
‘any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lender shall not be required to commence
ainst any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or

12. Joint
covenants and.
Borrower who ¢ ;

signing this Security In only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the
Property under the ter j
i 1 nd (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to
ommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument

on 17, any Successor in Interest of Barrower who assumes

rity Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain

sSecurity Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from

%, is Becurity Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in

writing. The covenants and agreem this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors, “of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may ¢ha orrower fees for services performed in connection with

ng Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this

attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees.

Subject to the prowsmn&
Borrower's obligations under this

n the charging of such fee. Lender may
rument or by Applicable Law.
harges, and that iaw is finally interpreted

so that the interest or other loan charges collected or'to,
the permitted limits, then: {a) any such loan charge shali bes
the charge to the permitted limit; and {b) any sums alre
permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may
principal owed under the Note or by making a direct paymerit.
the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any
prepayment charge is provided for under the Note}. Borrower's ac
direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of
of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connectio 4h this Security Instrument
must be in writing Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Securit

a refund reduces principal,
snt:charge (whether or not a
ny such refund made by

, _ o Borrower's
notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall const”iii @ all Borrowers
unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall par{y Address
unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender.
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for.
change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that sger
There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at a

IR UAAMBAIAR] LLTHTRUE

WASHINGTDN Singie Famlly—UNIFORM IN STRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3796 01/14 Page 10 of 15

T




Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in

aw might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it
see shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In

might be silent,
the event that

As used in this 8
corresponding neuter wo
include the plural and vice,
take any action.
16. Borrower's Copy. Borr
Instrument.
17. Transfer of the Prop
transfer of the Property securing such’
of the loan is established pursuant to S
If Lender exercises this option, L
prowde a perlod of not less than 30 days &

ent: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singuiar shall mean and

gan may be declared immediately due and payabie upon
o any*transferee, unless the acceptability of the assumption

il give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
the date the notice lS given in accordance with Secnon 14

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After:
Borrower shall have the right to have enforcemen
prior to the earliest of: {a} five days before sale of the Props
this Security Instrument; (b} such other period as Appllc
Borrower's right to reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgme
conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums wt
Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; ¢
or agreements; (¢} pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this
limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, property inspection and val
the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and right:
{d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure tha
and nghts under this Secunty Instrument, and Borrower's obhgatlon to

"thls Security Instrument. Those
ould be due under this Security

h; (b} money
uch check is
or-entlty or (d)

order, {c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, pird
drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instry

ARG

*
WASHINGTON—Single Family—UMNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3796 01/14 Page 11 of 15



Ote (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
A, sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer”) that collects

Il be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the
he address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA

individual litigant or the
Security Instrument o
by reason of, this Secd
such notice given in comp

until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party {with
requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded

Applicable Law provides a time-
period will be deemed to be regson
apportunity to cure given to Bon
Borrower pursuant to Section 17
action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Hazardous Substances. As
substances defined as toxic or hazard
the foﬂowmg substances gasohne kere

hich must elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
e for.purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and
nt to Section 24 and the notice of acceleration given to
ed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective

8 Section 20: (a} "Hazardous Substances” are those
ances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
e, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic
ontaining asbestos or formaldehyde, and

includes any response action, remedlal action, or -
(d) an "Environmental Condition” means a conditio iuse, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence
Hazardous Substances, or threaten to release any Ha
Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything e Property {a) that is in violation
of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environn 1, or {c) which, due to the
presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a co that adversely affects the value
of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to , use, or storage on the
Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are gengl i é’zcl to be approprlate to
normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including,
substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investiga

¢sal, storage, or release of any
tances, on or in the Property.

Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has St
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, disch

Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or affy
any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptiy

JUEMA RN TR

[
WASHINGTON—SlngIe Fam\f)‘—UNlFORM [NSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3796 01/14 Page 12 of 15




&l actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shalt create any obligation on

in provided, and, at the option of the payee of the indebtedness hereby secured or
shall be immediately due and payable. This fee is automatically waived if the

the Department of Vetera
Code applies.

23. Indemnity Lia
all of the obligations of the vete;a
assumer further agrees to in
payment arising from the guara

24, Acceleratlon, Remedles
following Borrower’s breach of any t or agreement in this Security Instrument {but not

s Applicable Law provides otherwise}. The notice shall

. the default must be cured; and (d} that
the notice may result in acceleration of
e Property at public auction at a date
her inform Borrower of the right to
‘GTi-to assert the non-existence of a
; nd any other matters required
to be included in the notice by Applicable Law. If the efauft is; not cured on or before the date
specified in the notice, Lender at is option, may requ# ( e payment in full of all sums
secured by this Security Instrument without further derita Vi
and/or any other remedies permitted by Applicable Law. Le
expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this S
to, reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence.

shall sell the Property at publlc auction to the highest brdder at the time
terms designated in the notice of sale in one or more parcels and in any o
Trustee may postpone sale of the Property for a period or periods permitted Ky,
public announcement at the time and place fixed in the notice of sale. Lender o
purchase the Property at any sale.

MM NANRRE

WASH|NGT0NLSIDQ|E Famﬂy-—-UNlFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center  © 3796 01/14 Page 13 of 15




stee shall deliver to the purchaser Trustee’s deed conveying the Property without any
nt-or warranty, expressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee's deed shall be prima facie

request Tristee tg
evidencing debt see

's fee for preparing the reconveyance.

accordance with Applicable Law, Lender may from time to time appoint
pointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without conveyance of
Il succeed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee

: is not used principally for agricultural purposes.
28 Attorneys’ Fees. i be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs in

any action or proceeding to cong!

TO FORBEAR FROM ENFOR
UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

Borrower - Timothy M. Tortkavich—

i

UM AA A

WASHINGTDN*SmgIe FamllwaNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center  © 3796 D1/14 Page 14 of 15

R

c T




{Space Below This Line For Acknowledgrment]

G Oy rONkovich
(name of personyis the. persariwho appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that (he/she)
signed this instrument a )

and purposes mentio

Dated: \JOlﬂ . “0 O‘

Qrigination Company. USAA Federal Sav
NMLSR ID: 401058

Originator: Chase Stanley
NMLSR ID: 1306030

LRI

* 3 00 11 % 5 4 2 2 %
WASHINGTON-—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Mortgage Cadence Document Center © 3796 01/14 Page 15 of 15

p O

Ty



EXHIBIT A

NIELSEN PARK' as per plat recorded on January 3, 2003 under Auditor's File
ecords of Skagit County, Washington. Situate in the City of Burlington,
State of Washington.

RN A

Moartgage Cadence Document Center ©® 3312 01/06

AR



VA Case Number: 46-46-6-0886130

MIN: 1001056-3001165422:5 Loan #: 3001195422

made this 16th day of January, 20

corporated into and amends and suppiements the Deed of
Trust (the "Security Instrument"} of th

date, given by the undersigned (the “Borrower,” whether
lure Borrower's Note to USAA Federal Savmgs Bank

gcurity Instrument, Borrower and Lender
s follows:

"Lender" is USAA Federal Savings Bank. Lender i
Assaciation organized and existing under the laws of The Unite

Hly Chartered Savings
eﬂ_nca Lenders address

g #nder the laws
'501-2026 tel.
ts~tuties and

obllgatlons of Lender as Lender may from time to time direct, including but no Ilm
successor trustee, assigning, or releasing, in whaole or in part this Security Instrisi

RN LTI

Morgage Cadence Document Center  © 4148 02/15




B. TRANSFER OF

The Transfer, ) ihe Property section of the Security Instrument is amended to read as
follows: :

to Lender: (i} the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals,
extensions and modificatio g te; and (i) the performance of Borrowers covenants and
agreements under this Securi d the Note. For this purpose, Borrower imevocably grants
and conveys to Trustee, in fru +of sale, the following described property located in the
COUNTY of SKAGIT:

Lot 13, "PLAT OF NIELSEN PARK'
No, 200301030077, records of Skag
County of Skagit, State of Washington

after erected on the property, and all
of the property. All replacements and

additions shall also be covered by this Sscurity Instrum
Security Instrument as the "Praperty .

Lender. Any notlce reguired by Applicable Law or this Securl#y
be served on MERS as the designated Nominee for Lender. Bo Jerstands and agrees that
; W or all interests granted by

He, Property; and to take

eleasing this Security

Borrower to Lender, including, but hot limited to the right to forecl",
any action required of Lender in¢luding, but not limited to, assig«ﬂm
instrument, and substituting a successor trustee.

C. NOTICES
Section 14 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

14. Notices. Aill notices given by Barrower or Lender in connection with
must be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument sh;
have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually deliver
notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notic

W R R YR

VA MERS RIDER
Morigage Cadence Documnent Center  © 4148 02715 {pa

Irlsizument




fven by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address
er has desighated another address by notice to Borrower. Borrower
=& Borrower provides to Lender must also be provided to MERS as Nominee
= interest is terminated. Any notice provided by Borrower in connection
not be deemed to have been given to MERS until actually received by

for Lender until ‘MERS&
with this Security Instrume
MERS. Any notice in g

Borrower. Lender acknowledges that untr
Security Instrument, MERS remains the N

irects MERS to assign MERS's Nominee interest in this
hee for Lender, with the authority 1o exercise the rights of
the “Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic
4 performs other mortgage loan servicing

Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change ,
new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should/be any other information RESPA

i i sold and thereafter the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the

to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred _

individual litigant or the member of a class) that arlses from the ofhier.pa
Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached any p
by reason of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender ha
such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of su

ictions pursuant to this
r any duty owed
other party (with

period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this paragraph. The noticg’
opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 24 and the notice of*ae

action provisions of this Section 19.

L

Worigage Cagence Document Center  © 4148 02115




he Security Instrument is amended to read as follows:

Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time to
3, trustee to any Trustee appointed hereunder who has ceased to act. Without
roperty, the successor frustee shall succeed fo all the title, power and duties
& hered and by Applicable Law.

time appgint a ¢
conveyance of th
conferred upo

8y SlGNlNG@E egepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this

ME er.

/Bav%‘%r - Timothy M.{Tonk
)
Origination Company: USAA Federal
NMLSR 1D 401058

Originator: Chase Stanley
NMLSR 1D: 1306030

(Seal) ' Seal)
Borrower - Amanda S. Tonkovich

RN

Morigage Cadence Document Genter © 4148 02/15 (page

I

g 5 & 2 2

AR

AR

* M

e



MIN: 1001056-3001195422 Loan #: 3001195422

VA Case #: 46-46-6-0886130

ASSUMPTION RIDER

OT ASSUMABLE WITHOUT
THE DEPARTMENT OF

THIS LOAN |
THE APPROVAL

of January, 2018, and is incorporated into
je, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the
the "Borrower") to secure Borrower's
¢ samgidate and covering the Property

"Security Instrument") of the same date given by the undession
Note to USAA Federal Savings Bank (the "Lender"} o
described in the Security Instrument and located at:

1061 Opal Ln, Burlington, W,
[Property Address]

ASSUMPTION COVENANTS. In addition to the covenant
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:-—
A. Acceleration Clause. This loan may be declared immedia
transfer of the property securing such loan to any transferee, unl:
assumption of the loan is established pursuant to Section 371

United States Code.
B. Funding Fee Clause. A fee equal {o one-half of 1 percent of the:

holder or its authorized agent, as trustee for the Department of Veteras
assumer fails to pay this fee at the time of transfer, the fee shall constitu
debt to that already secured by this instrument, shall bear interest at th

AR

L
MULTISTATE VA ASSUMPTION RIDER Single Family UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Mortgage Cadence Document Center ©® 38637 04/10 Page 1 of 2




ed, and at the option of the payee of the indebtedness hereby secured or any
trarisferee thereof, shall be immediately due and payable. This fee is automaticaily waived

Processing Charge Clause. Upon application for approval to allow assumption of
‘a ‘processing fee may be charged by the loan holder or its authorized agent for
creditworthiness of the assumer and subseguently revising the halders
ids when an approved transfer is completed. The amount of this charge
maximum established by the Department of Veterans Affairs for a ioan
of Chapter 37, Title 38, United States Code applies.
ility Assumption Clause. If this ohligation is assumed, then the
s to assume all of the obligations of the veteran under the terms of
d securing the loan. The assumer further agrees to indemnify
Affairs to the extent of any claim payment arising from the
indebtedness created by this instrument.

D. Indemisity .
assumer hereby agf

Crigination Company: USAA Federal Savings Bank,
NMLSR {1D: 401058
Originator: Chase Stanley

NMLSR ID: 1306030

L

3 0O
MULTISTATE VA ASSUMPTION RIDER Single Family UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Mortgage Cadence Document Center @ 3637 0410 Pagoe2of2

Borroweh: Timotl?ﬁ M. Tonkovich

|

Borrower - Amanda S. Tonkovich

L

AR

1 1 9 5 4 2 2

LT




